

TSFC Securities Public Company Limited
Review report and interim financial information
For the three-month period ended 31 March 2021

Independent Auditor's Report on Review of Interim Financial Information

To the Shareholders of TSFC Securities Public Company Limited

I have reviewed the accompanying statement of financial position of TSFC Securities Public Company Limited as at 31 March 2021, and the related statements of comprehensive income, changes in owners' equity, and cash flows for the three-month period then ended, as well as the condensed notes to the interim financial statements (collectively "interim financial information"). Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard 34 *Interim Financial Reporting*. My responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on my review.

Scope of Review

I conducted my review in accordance with Thai Standard on Review Engagements 2410, *Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity*. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Thai Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable me to obtain assurance that I would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, I do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on my review, nothing has come to my attention that causes me to believe that the accompanying interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard 34 *Interim Financial Reporting*.



Kirdsiri Kanjanaprakasit
Certified Public Accountant (Thailand) No. 6014

EY Office Limited
Bangkok: 17 May 2021

TSFC Securities Public Company Limited

Statement of financial position

As at 31 March 2021

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	<u>Note</u>	<u>31 March 2021</u> (Unaudited but reviewed)	<u>31 December 2020</u> (Audited)
Assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	3	2,928	16,158
Receivables from Clearing House and broker - dealers	4	130,773	179,449
Securities business receivables	5	3,801,326	3,431,123
Non-collateralised investments	7	21,478	11,330
Collateralised investments			
Collateralised investments without granting right to transferee to sell or repledge	7	154,587	132,916
Loans	9	560,000	680,000
Equipment	10	1,420	1,490
Intangible assets	11	2,034	2,363
Deferred tax assets		5,111	5,870
Right-of-use assets	12	29,226	28,554
Other assets		10,215	10,354
Total assets		4,719,098	4,499,607

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.



(Mr. Udomkarn Udomsab)

Director



TSFC
Securities Public Company Limited
บริษัทหลักทรัพย์ สาธารณชน จำกัด



(Miss Malaiporn Pornlert)


Vice President of
Finance and Budget Department

TSFC Securities Public Company Limited
Statement of financial position (continued)
As at 31 March 2021

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	<u>Note</u>	<u>31 March 2021</u> (Unaudited but reviewed)	<u>31 December 2020</u> (Audited)
Liabilities and owners' equity			
Liabilities			
Borrowings from financial institutions	13	2,619,847	2,354,951
Payables from Clearing House		-	11,630
Securities business payables	14	207,776	254,631
Current tax liabilities		10,609	6,214
Lease liabilities	15	28,813	28,864
Provisions		21,908	24,193
Other liabilities		5,228	14,557
Total liabilities		2,894,181	2,695,040
Owners' equity			
Issued and paid-up share capital			
Ordinary shares	16	1,549,126	1,549,126
Retained earnings			
Appropriated - statutory reserve		33,431	33,431
Unappropriated		242,284	221,740
Other components of owners' equity		76	270
Total owners' equity		1,824,917	1,804,567
Total liabilities and owners' equity		4,719,098	4,499,607

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.


 (Mr. Udomkarn Udomsab)
 Director




 (Miss Malaiporn Pornlert)
 Vice President of
 Finance and Budget Department


(Unaudited but reviewed)

TSFC Securities Public Company Limited
Statement of comprehensive income
For the three-month period ended 31 March 2021

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	<u>Note</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Revenues			
Fees and service income	17	206	204
Interest incomes	18	56,634	62,375
Gains (losses) and return on financial instruments	19	(169)	681
Other incomes		1,094	12
Total revenues		<u>57,765</u>	<u>63,272</u>
Expenses			
Employee benefits expenses		14,263	15,215
Fees and service expenses		730	447
Interest expenses		9,047	12,658
Expected credit loss	20	10	3,398
Other expenses		7,967	8,707
Total expenses		<u>32,017</u>	<u>40,425</u>
Profit before income tax		25,748	22,847
Income tax expenses	22	(5,204)	(4,590)
Profit for the period		<u>20,544</u>	<u>18,257</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.



(Mr. Udomkarn Udomsab)
Director





(Miss Malaiporn Pornlert)
Vice President of
Finance and Budget Department

(Unaudited but reviewed)

TSFC Securities Public Company Limited
Statement of comprehensive income (continued)
For the three-month period ended 31 March 2021


		(Unit: Thousand Baht)	
	<u>Note</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Other comprehensive income			
<i>Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</i>			
Gain (loss) on investments in debt instruments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income	7.3	(241)	45
Less: Income tax effect	22	48	(9)
Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss - net of income tax		<u>(193)</u>	<u>36</u>
<i>Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</i>			
Loss on investments in equity instruments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income		(1)	-
Less: Income tax effect		-	-
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss - net of income tax		<u>(1)</u>	<u>-</u>
Other comprehensive income for the period		<u>(194)</u>	<u>36</u>
Total comprehensive income for the period		<u>20,350</u>	<u>18,293</u>

(Unit: Baht)

Basic earnings per share

Profit for the period	<u>0.13</u>	<u>0.12</u>
-----------------------	-------------	-------------

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.


(Mr. Udomkarn Udomsab)
Director




(Miss Malaiporn Pornlert)
Vice President of
Finance and Budget Department

(Unaudited but reviewed)

TSFC Securities Public Company Limited
Statement of changes in owners' equity
For the three-month period ended 31 March 2021

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	Issued and paid-up share capital	Retained earnings		Other components of owner's equity	Total owners' equity
		Appropriated	Unappropriated	Gain (loss) on investments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income	
Balance as at 1 January 2020	1,549,126	30,508	214,355	245	1,794,234
<u>Change during the period</u>					
Profit for the period	-	-	18,257	-	18,257
Other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	36	36
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	18,257	36	18,293
Balance as at 31 March 2020	<u>1,549,126</u>	<u>30,508</u>	<u>232,612</u>	<u>281</u>	<u>1,812,527</u>
Balance as at 1 January 2021	1,549,126	33,431	221,740	270	1,804,567
<u>Change during the period</u>					
Profit for the period	-	-	20,544	-	20,544
Other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	(194)	(194)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	20,544	(194)	20,350
Balance as at 31 March 2021	<u>1,549,126</u>	<u>33,431</u>	<u>242,284</u>	<u>76</u>	<u>1,824,917</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

(Unaudited but reviewed)

TSFC Securities Public Company Limited

Statement of cash flows

For the three-month period ended 31 March 2021

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit before income tax	25,748	22,847
Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash provided by (paid for) operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortisation	2,605	2,823
Expected credit loss	10	3,398
Loss (gain) on change in fair value of investments	170	(680)
Gain on disposal equipment	(1,082)	-
Interest expenses	9,047	12,658
Interest incomes	(56,634)	(62,375)
Dividend income	(1)	(1)
Long-term employee benefits expenses	723	848
Loss from operating activities before changes in operating assets and liabilities	(19,414)	(20,482)
Decrease (increase) in operating assets		
Receivables from Clearing House and broker - dealers	46,658	(42,716)
Securities business receivables	(319,952)	937,550
Non-collateralised investments designated at fair value through profit or loss	-	(14,568)
Loans to financial institutions	120,000	654,000
Other assets	470	157
Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities		
Borrowings from financial institutions	264,896	(1,409,590)
Payables from Clearing House and broker - dealers	(11,630)	18,177
Securities business payables	(46,855)	33,486
Debt issued and borrowings	-	(99,733)
Cash paid for long-term employee benefits	(3,034)	(1,290)
Other liabilities	(9,248)	(10,506)
Cash flows from operating activities	21,891	44,485
Cash received from interest income	5,902	7,110
Cash paid for interest expenses	(9,103)	(12,967)
Net cash flows from operating activities	<u>18,690</u>	<u>38,628</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

(Unaudited but reviewed)

TSFC Securities Public Company Limited

Statement of cash flows (continued)

For the three-month period ended 31 March 2021

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)	
	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Cash flows from investing activities		
Cash paid for collateralised investments	-	(29,840)
Cash received from disposal of collateralised investments	19,972	-
Cash paid for purchase of non-collateralised investments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income	(305,954)	(26,587)
Cash received from disposal of non-collateralised investments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income	254,900	20,000
Cash received from dividends	1	1
Cash received from interest on investments	1,008	353
Cash paid for purchase of equipment	(1,035)	(254)
Cash received from disposal of equipment	1,121	-
Net cash flows used in investing activities	<u>(29,987)</u>	<u>(36,327)</u>
Cash flows from financial activities		
Cash paid for lease liabilities	(1,933)	(1,898)
Net cash flows used in financial activities	<u>(1,933)</u>	<u>(1,898)</u>
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	<u>(13,230)</u>	<u>403</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	16,158	678
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period (Note 3)	<u><u>2,928</u></u>	<u><u>1,081</u></u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

TSFC Securities Public Company Limited
Notes to interim financial statements
For the three-month period ended 31 March 2021

1. General information

1.1 Corporate information

TSFC Securities Public Company Limited (hereinafter referred to as “the Company”) is a public company incorporated and domiciled in Thailand. The Company is principally engaged in securities business and has two business licenses to engage in granting credits to securities business and securities borrowing and lending business. Its registered address is located at No. 898, Ploenchit Tower, 10th Floor, Ploenchit Road, Lumpini, Patumwan, Bangkok.

1.2 Basis for the preparation of interim financial information

These interim financial information are prepared in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard No. 34 Interim Financial Reporting, with the Company choosing to present condensed interim financial information. However, the Company has presented the statements of financial position, comprehensive income, changes in owners' equity and cash flows in the same format as that used for the annual financial statements which has been made in compliance with the stipulations of the Notification of the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission relating to the format of the financial statements of securities companies (version 3) No. SorThor. 6/2562 dated 8 January 2019.

The interim financial information are intended to provide information additional to that included in the latest annual financial statements. Accordingly, they focus on new activities, events and circumstances so as not to duplicate information previously reported. These interim financial information should therefore be read in conjunction with the latest annual financial statements.

The interim financial information in Thai language are the official statutory financial statements of the Company. The interim financial information in English language have been translated from the Thai language financial statements.

1.3 New financial reporting standards

a) Financial reporting standards that became effective in the current period

During the period, the Company has adopted revised financial reporting standards and interpretations which are effective for fiscal years beginning on or after 1 January 2021. These financial reporting standards were aimed at alignment with the corresponding International Financial Reporting Standards with most of the changes directed towards clarifying accounting treatment and providing accounting guidance for users of the standards.

The adoption of these financial reporting standards does not have any significant impact on the Company's financial statements.

b) Financial reporting standards that will become effective for fiscal years beginning on or after 1 January 2022

The Federation of Accounting Professions issued amendments to Thai Financial Reporting Standard 16 Leases that provide temporary exemptions from the impact of interest rate benchmark reform for a lessee, provided that all specified conditions are to be met.

The management of the Company believes that adoption of these amendments will not have any significant impact on the Company's financial statements.

2. Significant accounting policies

The interim financial information are prepared by using the same accounting policies and methods of computation as were used for the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020.

3. Cash and cash equivalents

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)	
	31 March 2021	31 December 2020
Cash	30	30
Saving and current deposits	51,717	27,254
Less: Deposits for customers' account	(48,819)	(11,126)
Total cash and cash equivalents	<u>2,928</u>	<u>16,158</u>

Supplemental cash flows information

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

For the three-month periods
ended 31 March

	2021	2020
Non-cash items		
Decrease in payable from purchase of equipment	-	165
Purchase of assets under lease agreements	1,882	-
Gain (loss) on investments in debt instruments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income	(241)	45
Loss on investments in equity instruments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income	(1)	-

4. Receivables from Clearing House and broker - dealers

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	31 March 2021	31 December 2020
Receivables from Clearing House	129,226	177,884
Receivables from domestic broker	1,547	1,565
Receivables from Clearing House and broker - dealers	<u>130,773</u>	<u>179,449</u>

5. Securities business receivables

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	31 March 2021	31 December 2020
Customers' accounts - credit balance	3,776,708	3,406,294
Other receivables	32,059	32,255
Total	3,808,767	3,438,549
Add: Accrued interest income	97	102
Less: Allowance for expected credit loss	(7,538)	(7,528)
Securities business receivables	<u>3,801,326</u>	<u>3,431,123</u>

(Unaudited but reviewed)

As at 31 March 2021 and 31 December 2020, the Company has classified securities business receivables in accordance with TFRS 9 / the relevant notification issued by the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission. The classification is as follows:

(Unit: Million Baht)

	31 March 2021			31 December 2020		
	Receivables amount to be considered	allowance for expected credit losses	Allowance for expected credit losses	Receivables amount to be considered	allowance for expected credit losses	Allowance for expected credit losses
Performing debts	3,769	3,769	1	3,313	3,313	1
Under-performing debts	33	33	-	119	119	-
Credit impaired debts	7	7	7	7	7	7
Total	3,809	3,809	8	3,439	3,439	8

6. Derivatives assets and derivatives liabilities

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	31 March 2021				31 December 2020			
	Assets		Liabilities		Assets		Liabilities	
	Fair value	Notional amount	Fair value	Notional amount	Fair value	Notional amount	Fair value	Notional amount
Futures ⁽¹⁾	-	-	-	8,779	-	-	-	6,750
Total	-	-	-	8,779	-	-	-	6,750

⁽¹⁾ The futures are cash settlement. Real exposure is a difference between cost of such contracts and underlying assets level. Fair value of outstanding futures at the end of period is net presented in "Receivables from Clearing House and broker - dealers". As at 31 March 2021, fair value of derivative liabilities - futures is loss of Baht 8.8 million (31 December 2020: Baht 6.8 million).

7. Investments

7.1 Cost and fair value

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	31 March 2021			31 December 2020		
	Fair value			Fair value		
	Non-collateralised investments	Collateralised investments	Total	Non-collateralised investments	Collateralised investments	Total
<u>Investments measured at fair value through profit or loss</u>						
Investments in trading securities						
Marketable equity instruments in domestic market	8,880	-	8,880	6,980	-	6,980
Total	8,880	-	8,880	6,980	-	6,980
Investments measured at fair value						
Open end fund - equity	12	-	12	11	-	11
Total	12	-	12	11	-	11
Total investments measured at fair value through profit or loss	8,892	-	8,892	6,991	-	6,991
<u>Investments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income</u>						
Investments in debt instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income						
Government bonds	247,342	154,587	401,929	285,056	132,916	417,972
Less: Government bonds for customers' account	(235,408)	-	(235,408)	(281,370)	-	(281,370)
Total	11,934	154,587	166,521	3,686	132,916	136,602
Investments in equity instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income						
Non-marketable equity instruments in domestic market	652	-	652	653	-	653
Total	652	-	652	653	-	653
Total investments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	12,586	154,587	167,173	4,339	132,916	137,255
Total investments	21,478	154,587	176,065	11,330	132,916	144,246

7.2 Investments in debt instruments classified by the remaining contracts

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	31 March 2021				31 December 2020			
	Not over		Over		Not over		Over	
	1 year	1 - 5 years	5 years	Total	1 year	1 - 5 years	5 years	Total
Investments in debt instruments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income	300,557	101,372	-	401,929	316,269	101,703	-	417,972
Total	300,557	101,372	-	401,929	316,269	101,703	-	417,972

7.3 Gain on remeasuring investments in debt instruments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income which recognised in owners' equity

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

For the three-month periods
ended 31 March

	2021	2020
Balance - beginning of the period	270	245
Changes during the period		
- from revaluation (before net of income tax)	(241)	45
- income tax	48	(9)
Balance - end of the period	77	281

7.4 Investment in equity instruments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	Reason for use of alternative in presentation as mentioned	31 March 2021			31 December 2020		
		Fair value	Dividend received	Retained earning or retained losses transferred in owner's equity	Fair value	Dividend received	Retained earning or retained losses transferred in owner's equity
Investments							
ASCO Business Promotion Company Limited	Intention to held in long-term period	652	-	-	653	-	-

8. Allowance for expected credit losses

	For the three-month period ended 31 March 2021				For the year ended 31 December 2020			
		Lifetime ECL - not credit impaired	Lifetime ECL - credit impaired	Total		Lifetime ECL - not credit impaired	Lifetime ECL - credit impaired	Total
	12-month ECL				12-month ECL			
Securities business receivables								
Balance-beginning of the period/year	230	-	7,298	7,528	-	-	7,298	7,298
Adjustments from financial reporting standards related to financial instruments adoption	-	-	-	-	110	-	-	110
Changes from stage assignment	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,226	3,226
Changes from revaluation of expected credit losses	10	-	-	10	120	-	(3,226)	(3,106)
Balance-end of the period/year	<u>240</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>7,298</u>	<u>7,538</u>	<u>230</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>7,298</u>	<u>7,528</u>

9. Loans

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)	
	31 March 2021	31 December 2020
At call	120,000	300,000
Not over 1 year	440,000	380,000
Total loans	<u>560,000</u>	<u>680,000</u>

These loans are provided to financial institutions. Part of such loans are unsecured loans and the remaining are secured loans which have right to claim on margin loan receivables of the borrowers as collateral.

10. Equipment

Movements of the equipment account during the three-month period ended 31 March 2021 are summarised below.

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)
Net book value as at 1 January 2021	1,490
Additions during the period - cost	127
Depreciation for the period	(197)
Net book value as at 31 March 2021	<u>1,420</u>

11. Intangible assets

Movements of the intangible assets account during the three-month period ended 31 March 2021 are summarised below.

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)
Net book value as at 1 January 2021	2,363
Amortisation for the period	(329)
Net book value as at 31 March 2021	<u>2,034</u>

12. Right-of-use assets

Movement of right-of-use assets for the three-month period ended 31 March 2021 are summarised below.

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)
Net book value as at 1 January 2021	28,554
Additions during the period	2,790
Disposals during the period - net book value at disposal date	(39)
Depreciation for the period	(2,079)
Net book value as at 31 March 2021	<u>29,226</u>

13. Borrowings from financial institutions

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)							
	31 March 2021				31 December 2020			
		Due period				Due period		
	Interest rate	Not over			Interest rate	Not over		
	(% per annum)	1 year	1 - 5 years	Total	(% per annum)	1 year	1 - 5 years	Total
Promissory notes	0.70 - 1.85	2,560,000	-	2,560,000	0.70 - 1.85	2,315,000	-	2,315,000
Bills of exchange	2.75	59,847	-	59,847	1.67	39,951	-	39,951
Total borrowings from financial institutions		<u>2,619,847</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,619,847</u>		<u>2,354,951</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,354,951</u>

The borrowings from financial institutions are unsecured loans.

The loan agreements contain covenants that, among other things, require the Company to maintain net capital ratios in the agreements.

14. Securities business payables

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	31 March 2021	31 December 2020
Securities business payables	207,776	254,631
Total	<u>207,776</u>	<u>254,631</u>

15. Lease liabilities

Movements of the lease liabilities account during the three-month period ended 31 March 2021 are summarised below.

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

Balance as at 1 January 2021	28,864
Additions	1,882
Payment during the period	(1,933)
Balance as at 31 March 2021	<u>28,813</u>
Less: Current portion of lease liabilities	(7,278)
Lease liabilities, net of current portion	<u>21,535</u>

16. Share capital

	31 March 2021		31 December 2020	
	Number of shares	Amount	Number of shares	Amount
	(Thousand shares)	(Thousand Baht)	(Thousand shares)	(Thousand Baht)
Registered share capital				
(Par value at Baht 10 each)	154,913	1,549,126	154,913	1,549,126
Issued and paid-up share capital				
(Par value at Baht 10 each)	154,913	1,549,126	154,913	1,549,126

17. Fees and service income

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

For the three-month periods
ended 31 March

	2021	2020
Securities borrowing and lending income	-	181
Front end fee income	-	2
Other income	206	21
Total	206	204

18. Interest incomes

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

For the three-month periods
ended 31 March

	2021	2020
Interest income on margin loans	50,260	54,552
Interest income from loans	5,480	7,068
Others	894	755
Total	56,634	62,375

19. Gains (losses) and return on financial instruments

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

For the three-month periods
ended 31 March

	2021	2020
Gain (loss) on trading securities	1,900	(2,026)
Loss on investment designated at fair value	(51)	-
Gain (loss) on derivatives	(2,019)	2,706
Dividend income	1	1
Total	(169)	681

20. Expected Credit Loss

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

For the three-month periods
ended 31 March

	2021	2020
Securities business receivables	10	3,398
Total	10	3,398

21. Directors and management's benefits

During the period, the Company had salaries, bonuses, meeting allowances, post-employee benefits, gratuities of its directors and management, which were as follows:

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

For the three-month periods
ended 31 March

	2021	2020
Short-term employee benefits	6,728	7,026
Post-employment benefits	877	941
Total	7,605	7,967

22. Income tax

Interim corporate income tax was calculated on profit before income tax for the period, using the estimated effective tax rate for the year.

Income tax expenses for the three-month periods ended 31 March 2021 and 2020 are made up as follows:

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

For the three-month periods
ended 31 March

	2021	2020
Current income tax:		
Interim corporate income tax charge	4,395	4,085
Deferred tax:		
Relating to origination and reversal of temporary differences	809	505
Income tax expenses reported in profit or loss	5,204	4,590

The amounts of income tax relating to each component of other comprehensive income for the three-month periods ended 31 March 2021 and 2020 are as follows:

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)	
	For the three-month periods ended 31 March	
	2021	2020
Deferred tax relating to		
Loss (gain) on investments in debt instruments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income	48	(9)
Total	48	(9)

23. Commitments related to service agreements and leases of low-value assets

As at 31 March 2021, the Company had commitments from several service agreements and lease agreements of low-value assets in respect of the lease of equipment. The terms of the agreements are generally between 1 year and 3 years. Future minimum payments required were as follows:

	(Unit: Million Baht)	
	31 March 2021	31 December 2020
Payable:		
In up to 1 year	4.2	4.0
In over 1 and up to 2 years	0.5	0.4

24. Segment information

The Company is principally engaged in the granting credits to securities business. Its operations are carried on only in Thailand. Segment performance is measured based on operating profit or loss, on a basis consistent with that used to measure operating profit or loss in the financial statements. As a result, all of the revenues, operating profits and assets as reflected in these financial statements pertain to the aforementioned reportable operating segment and geographical area.

25. Financial instruments

25.1 Fair value of financial instruments

Most of the Company's financial instruments are classified as short-term or have interest rates that are close to market rate. Therefore, the carrying amounts of these financial instruments is estimated to approximate their fair value.

25.2 Fair value hierarchy

As of 31 March 2021 and 31 December 2020, the Company had the following assets that were measured at fair value using different levels of inputs as follows:

	As at 31 March 2021					As at 31 December 2020				
	Book value	Fair value			Total	Book value	Fair value			Total
		Level 1	Level 2	Level 3			Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	
Financial assets measured at fair value										
Non-collateralised investments ⁽¹⁾	256,886	8,880	247,354	652	256,886	292,700	6,980	285,067	653	292,700
Collateralised investments	154,587	-	154,587	-	154,587	132,916	-	132,916	-	132,916
Financial liabilities measured at fair value										
Derivatives liabilities ⁽²⁾	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

⁽¹⁾ Included government securities for customers' account amounting to Baht 235 million (31 December 2020: Baht 281 million).

⁽²⁾ Fair value of derivatives liabilities - futures as at 31 March 2021 amounting to a loss of Baht 8.8 million (31 December 2020: Baht 6.8 million), net presented in "Receivables from Clearing House and broker - dealers", was measured at fair value by using Level 1 of input.

During the current period, the Company has not changed the methods and assumptions used to estimate the fair value of financial instruments and there were no transfers within the fair value hierarchy.

26. Event after the reporting period

On 20 April 2021, the Annual General Meeting of the Company's shareholders for the year 2021 passed resolution approving payment of a dividend of Baht 0.22 per share to the ordinary shareholders, from profit for the year 2020, or a total of Baht 34.08 million. The dividend payment will be made on 19 May 2021 and will be reflected in the financial statements of the second quarter of the year 2021.

27. Approval of interim financial information

These interim financial information were authorised for issue by the Company's Board of Directors on 17 May 2021.